of 12

G5L714ye O00DLLE2) 09G6TXX 3

UNQFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1522357076 Fee: $94.00

Investor Account #

When Recorded Return To:

- Karen A.Yarbrough
Green Tree Servicing LLC Cook County Recorder of Deeds
7360 South Kyrene Road Date: 08/11/2015 09:08 AM Pg: 1 of 8

Tempe, AZ 85283

This dogument was prepared by Green Tree Servicing LLC

[SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDING DATA]

 Foan 1 §IC3LY- 45~
J/7%1 /1L LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT 5%;‘/ &

THIS INFORMATIONAL NOTICE IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY
IN BANKRUPTCY OR YOUR ACCOUNT WAS DISCHARGED IN BANKRUPTCY WITHOUT A
REAFFIRMAT'O)!, THE SERVICER IS NOT ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT OR RECOVER THE DEBT AS
YOUR PERSONAL LIABILITY.

OF
This Loan Modification-»greement (“Agreement”), made between DELVIN M. NEWELL‘ﬁ
and RHONDA NEWELL {"CGstomer") and Green Tree Servicing LLC (“Lender”), amends and supplements 1) the
Morigage, Deed of Trust, orSecurity Deed (the “Security Instrument”), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if
any, dated 11/29/2006 and rcorded 12/07/2006 Instrument No. 0634141101
of the Records of COOK COUNTY _unz (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and
secured by, the Security Instrument, “whick.covers the real and personal property described in the Security
Instrument and defined therein as the “Froperty”, located at

20136 CATALPA AVE
LYNWCOD, IL 60411 0 R , G I NA L
the real property described in the above-referenced Sscurity Instrument. T

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements 2xchanged, the parties herefo agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note ri Security Instrument):

1.As of 07/01/2015, the amount payable under the Note and the Secuiity Instrument (the "New Principal
Balance") is U.S. $232,481.15 consisting of the unpaid amount(s. loaried to Customer by Lender plus any
interest and other amounts capitalized.

2.$61,224.18 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred. i rincipal Balance”) and
Customer will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. ' Thé New Principal Balance less
the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal-Salance” and this
amount is $171,256.97. Interest at the rate of 2.00000% will begin to accrue on tae Irterest Bearing
Principal Balancz as of 07/01/2015 and the first new monthly payment on the Interest 8zaring Principal
Balance will be due on 08/01/2015. The new Maturity Date will be 07/01/2055 (the “Maturiy, Date™). The
new monthly payment amount does not include any amounts owed for escrow. Customer-may, refer to the
monthly billing statement for the escrow amount owed. Customer's payment schedule for the-modified
Loan is as follows:

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01{rev. 01/08)

000 5 O




UNOFFICIAL COPY

1522357076 Page: 2 of 8

of Ik

057142 00003LL2L O096TXX M

Monthly Estimated
Y. Interest Rate Interest Rate Prl:-uctipal ?"d nEﬂontth Total Monthly Payment Number of
ears nterest Rate | change Date nieres scrow Payment* Begins On Monthly
Payment Payment Payments
Amount Amount* Y
§723.50 | $1242.11
1-5 2.000% 07/01/2015 $518.61 adjusts adjusts 08/01/2015 60
annually after | annually after
year 1 year 1
Adjust Adjusts
6 3000% | omouz0z0 | se0250 | gsR | AR | ogniong 12
Adjust Adjusts
7 4000% | 07012021 |  $691.06 amualy | Annualy | 08012021 12
Adjusts Adjusts
84 41025% | 07012022 | $702.31 Avwaly | Anualy | 080u2022 396
|
n
1 —

3.Customer agrees to pay-i full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the
Note and Security instrumet by the earliest of: (i) the date Customer sells or transfers an interest in the
Property, (ii) the date Custome: pavs the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity
Date.

4.)f Customer makes a partial prepaym.en. of Principal, Lender may apply that partial prepayment first to any
Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other amounts due.

5.If all or any part of the Property or any interest i the Property is sold or transferred (or if Customer is not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Customer.is sold or transferred) without Lender’s priar written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment 070" of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Custome: iatice of acceleration. The notice shalf provide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice s uelivered or mailed within which Customer
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Custorer ‘ails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permived Fy the Security Instrument without
further nofice or demand on Customer,

Customer understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security instrument relating to
default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also aprlv b dofault in the
making of the modified payments hereunder.

{b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument. shall be and
remain in full force and effect, except as hergin modified, and none of the Customer's obiigations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions
hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by
operation of law, Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property
or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are
expressly reserved by Lender.

{c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in
part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees,
title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Customer and shall be secured by the
Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01{rev. 01/09)



of 12

05L7L42 DOODLIL2L O9GTXX 5

1522357076 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(e) Customer acknowledges that Lender is required to report any debt forgiveness to the Internal Revenue
Service which may result in consequences regarding Customer's federal, state or local tax liability. In
addition, Customer understands that if Customer receives public assistance, the forgiveness of debt
may affect Customer's eligibility for these benefits. Customer acknowledges that Lender cannot provide
any advice or guidance regarding possible tax consequences or effect on any public assistance
benefits. Customer further acknowledges that Lender has advised that Customer may wish to consuit
with a tax professional about any possible tax consequences andfor their public assistance office
regarding other consequences that may result from the forgiveness of debt.

(f) Customer agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required fo effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by
Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Customer.

(9) Cusiomiar authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share certain Customer public
and nor-public persanal information including, but not limited to (i) name, address, telephone number,
(if) Socizt Sacurity Number, (i) credit score, {iv} income, and (v) payment history and information about
Customer's  arcount balances and activity, with an authorized third Agency or similar entity that is
assisting Customar in connection with obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, including the trial
period plan to medif, Customer's account (“Authorized Third Party”).

Customer understands 2 consents to Lender or Authorized Third Party, as well as Fannie Mae (the
owner of Customer's accaoury, disclosing such personal information and the terms of any relief or
foreclosure prevention alternative, \including the terms of the tria) period plan to modify Customer’s
account, to any insurer, guararior.-2r servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Customer's
account or any other mortgage aceznt secured by the Property on which Customer Is obligated, or to
any companies that perform support ezriices to them in connection with the account or any other
mortgage account secured by the Prope'ty on.which Customer is obligated.

Customer consents to being contacted by Fannie Mae, Lender or Authorized Third Party concerning
mortgage assistance relating to Customers accouit.

6.By this paragraph, Lender is notifying customer that any piinr waiver by Lender of Customer's obligation to

pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby retsked, and Customer has been advised of
amount needed to fund the escrow items.

Customer will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the “ceount Documents as amended by
this Agreement, until the Account is paid in full, 2 sum {the “Funds™) to provise for payment of amounts due
for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which ¢an attain priority cvr thie Morlgage as a lien or
encumbrance on the Property; (b} leasehold payments or ground rents on the Croperty, if any; (c)
premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Account Documrnts; (d) mortgage
insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment ~f rnadiaage insurance
premiums in accordance with the Account Documents; and (e) any community association: dues, fees, and
assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow ltenie.” 'Customer
shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Customar shall pay
Lender the Funds for Escrow ltems unless Lender waives Customer's obligation to pay the Funds for any
or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Customer's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Customer shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds
has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such
payment within such time period as Lender may require. Customer's obligation to make such payments
and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the
Account Documents, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Account Documents. If
Customer is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Customer fails to pay the
amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Account Documents and this
Agreement and pay such amount and Customer shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such
amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow ltems at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Account Documents, and, upon such revocation, Customer shall pay to Lender all
Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01{rev. 01/09)



=

of

0567k42 DDOOLIEE2D} O9GTXX b

1522357076 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Setllement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b} not to
exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems
or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltems no later than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shali not charge Customer for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing
the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Mems, unless Lender pays Customer interest on the Funds
and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
applicabl2 law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Customer any
intereg. ar-aamings on the Funds. Lender and Customer can agree in writing, however, that interest shall
be paid or th= Funds. Lender shall provide Customer, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds
as required by PESPA.

If there is a surplis.of Funds heid in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Customer
for the excess funde’in ¢ccordance with RESPA. |f there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender sn=il notify Customer as required by RESPA, and Customer shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary o make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly
payments. If there is a deficicncy of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify
Customer as required by RESPA, ant Customer shall pay to Lender the amount hecessary to make up the
deficiency in accordance with RESPA.-but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by *he Account Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
Customer any Funds held by Lender.

7.Customer also will comply with ali other covenzants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Customer's covenants and agreements to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow fteins; impounds, and all other payments that Customer
Is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragrajh /No. 1 above:

{a)all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument f arly) providing for, implementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rale of interest payab'e under the Note, including, where
applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as descrices in paragraph 1 of the Timely
Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Pavment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Agreement, Customer waives any Timely Payment Rewards vate reduction to which
Customer may have otherwise been entitled: and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewars K’izer, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially intorperated into, or is
part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisiois as those
referred to in (a) above.

8.Customer understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to
default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the
making of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and
remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Customer's obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions
hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by
operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property
or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are
expressly reserved by Lender.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFGRM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01{rev. 01/09)



of 12

D5L7342 000011G2) O9GTXX 7

1522357076 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(¢) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in
part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees,
title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Customer and shall be secured by the
Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(e) Customer agrees to execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either {i)
consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (i) correct the terms and conditions of this
Plan if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. | understand that a corrected Agreement
will be provided to me and this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error.
If | elect not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Account Documents shall
continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and | will not be
eligivle for a modification.

In Witness Wheier?, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

e 7 ; 4
Green Tree Serviging L1 /é fﬁ--é;w / Z/ : /ﬁ,{«(m_(-/&f

Lender DELVII\I%VLNE?NCE!LE: / <

Date,~ A .
-/ /

By: ﬁ;[ { [‘.g,‘b’-:‘f"é) 1{/

Name: Anitd L. Gargi R D?j\IE\fEf_L

Title: Directc, Befg i ity (40,0 V&

License #: 148225 Dat i f

Date '

Accoiate:, 820342244

[SPACE BELOW THIS LINE FOR ACKNOWLLPGZMENTS]

By: % r}/ Z S?/ { j"
Jefl D. Beenig f ty
Director of Default Services

License Number:; 973833

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01{rev. 01/09)



1522357076 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State oft 7 7¢
County of: (_”? sl @
. s
I _ f_‘-:g:JU?/f /‘{f ,7‘/(,»”% , @ Notary Public in

and for said county and state do hereby certify that
DELVIN i, NEWELL and RHONDA NEWELL

personally known o/me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) subscribed to the
foregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that
he/she/they signed and deivered the said instrument as his/her/their free and voluntary
act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official teal this the =7 vikd day of AYV: w 520 -

/iii
Y5 L o)

el i

: OFFICIAL SEAL

) JESSIE M FORD

1 Notary Public — State of llinois
4

My Commission Expires:

..ggv‘«rm‘f =25 S E ¢

My Commission Expires September 06, 2016

Notary Public



1522357076 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

L e R i TR e b [R— S ——

L T — T

A notarv publlc or other ofﬁcer complettng this certlf cate venfles only the ldentlty of the mdzv:duai who
signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or valldlty
of that document.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF: Alizcna,
County ss: Maricopa,
JUL 28 5
On this day of o . before me, the undersigned, a Notary

Public in and for said state, pereonally appeared

Jeff D. Koenig, Licensed Default Servizes Director of Green Tree Servicing LLC

Peréonallz known ta me or proved to me @)1 the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they

executed the same in his/her/their capacity (ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s} on the
instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon beiali of which the individual(s) acted, executed the

instrurnent,
e
C/« ;//%ﬁ T
7 ’r’}-‘ ’ . y_/

Notary Puslic

N ITA Y PUBLIC
BTATFE O ARIZONA
Mar' sop . County

,@ Froudonz

Commise oo
Y nycummnﬂtn!wﬂ"mm'




1522357076 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Legal Description
Exhibit “A”
LOT 19 IN BLOCK 11 IN LYNWOOD TERRACE UNIT NUMBER 4, A SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTH 12

OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 15 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOCK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 20136 CATALPA AVENUE, LYNWOOD, IL 60411

PARCEL: 33-07-411-019



